regression analysis at a 95% confidence 

interval were employed to test for association 

and estimate risk respectively. P – value of 

less than 0.05 was accepted as a significant 

statistical relationship 

Results 

Bio-demographic characteristics 

Two hundred and eleven (211) patients 

participated in the study aged between 16-44 

years of whom the mean age was 21.93 ± 

5.31. The majority (80) of the participants 

were between the ages of 20-24 (37.9%). A 

significant number of the participants were 

students 136 (64.5%) while 15 (7.1) were